Chicago Industrial Chess Lleague -
Founded 1957 USCF Affiliate

Volume 24 Bulletim 4 January 1983

President's Renort

Welcome back from the long holidays. I hope everyone is well,
It saddens me to report that the ENGRAVE-IT team has chnsen to
resign from our league, Maybe this will be a lesscn to us =211,

Nik Goncharoff of Motrrola has volunteered one of his team
members to coordinate the banquet this year, Watch for informa-
tion in Tuture houlletins, That leaves us wantins for a Tarradn
Touvﬂﬁmen£ directer, Trophy Zhairman, Championship Playoff Tourn:-
ment Jivector, Nominatirg Ceammittee Chairman =nd Spred Choss Diraectsr,
Ran=mber, in order for th=ne events to take 2lace aneo;; out thsera
ne~ds to volurtasr, To volunteer simplv eall me; d-ys, ?60-707Q

evenires, ROR.7ARR

Ratines Informatinn

To insure correct roating of sames, please suhbrit plavers names as
thev appe2v in the CICL Bulletin, Any errors in the bulletin sh-ould
ha- reported to Larnce Caasawars, 240-7653, The following errors have

heen nntad and esrrections will be made at the end of the seaaoni

Delhafen,A corrected to Oelhzfen,A

Shirxy,L corrected to Shirkey,L

MeMarz,C corrected to McHarg,C

Ludwig,d should be on the BTL Royals team
Jrkstas, K should be on the Alumni #2 team
Porker,l, should be nn the WE Tyros team

In additisn t» this, it =~hould be noted that "Anderson, D" of
Gontinental Bank will appear as "Anderson,DC" and "Smith,M" of Vet=-
erans Administration will appear as "Smith,JM", GCorrections ron-

cernins the ENGRAVS-TT teum will not be made until the next bulletin,

L]



NEAR WEST
TEAM NAME

WE CHARGERS

ANL KNIGHTS
INT’L HARVESTER
ENGRAVE IT
WESCOM

WE GAMBITEERS
BTL DRAGONS

A & B RADI1O

NORTH DIVISION

TEAM NAME

EXCALIBURS
PRAOCON/UOP
MOTOROLA
TELETYPE KNIGHTS
KEMPER INSURANCE
FEL=-PRO

AVON PRODUCTS
SIGNODE
ZENITH=GLENVIEW
APEX TODL WORKS

FAR #EST DIVISION

TEAM NAME

WHEATON COLLEGE
BTL ROYALS

ANL ROODKS

WE TYROS
FERMILABS

ANL PAWNS

BTL INDIANS
AMOCO

EAST DIVISION

TEAM NAME

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

SEARS

ALUMNI CENTRAL
MARSHALL FIELD
ALUMNI #2
CONTINENTAL BANK

FIRST NATIONAL BANK
STANDARD OIL COMPANY

DIVISION 21e-Jan=83
GAME MATCH
W L D POINTS POINTS
.4 0 0 18.5 4.0
U3 0 1 17.5 3.5
2 231 13,5 2.5
“2"*“"0’""0"_“ 9 ™ S 2 .0
2 Z40 12,0 2.0
2 3 0i113.0 2.0
z.fl/ 4 0 11.5 1.0
| o 5, 00 6,5 0.0
21=Jan=83
GAME MATCH
W L D POINTS POINTS
4 {1 0 19,0 4,0
3 0 1 19,5 3.5
3 0 1 17,0 3.5
3 2 0 21,5 3.0
2 2 0 12,5 2.0
1 2 1 1.0 1.5
1 2 1 8,0 1.5
1 2 0 5.0 1.0
0 3 0 4,5 0.0
0 4 O 1.0 0.0
21=Jan~=83
GAME MATCH
W L D POINTS POINTS
3 0 3 20,5 4,5
3I 0 1 17,0 3.5
2 1 3 19,9 3.5
2 1 2 17,5 3.0
i 1 3 15,0 2.5
2 3 1 15,5 2.5
1 2 3 15.5 2,5
o & 0 12,0 0.0
2i=Jan=83
GAME MATCH
W L D POINTS POINTS
2 0 2 14.5 3.0
2 0 1 12,0 2,5
2 0 O 9.0 2.0
2 2 0°'17.0 2.0
1 1 2 12,5 2,0
2 2 C 9.5 2,0
i 4 ¢ 9.0 1.0
o 3 1 4.5 0.5

PCT

1.000
0.875
0.500
1.000
0.500
0,400
0.200
0,000

PCT

0.800
0.875
0.875
0.600
0.500
0.375
0.375
0,333
0,000
0,000

PCT

0.750
0.875
0.583
0.600
0.500
0.417
0.417
0,000

PCT

0.750
0.833
1,000
0,500
0,500
0.500
0.200
0,125



NAME

ABBATE,A
AGEE,L
AGPAWA,T
ALBRECHT,R
ALOJADO, M
ALTIER,T
AMPULSKI ,J
ANDERSEN ,J
ANDERSON,D
ANDERSON,DC
ANDERSON , N
ANGELES,P
AOYURIRI,C
ASHBROOK , R
ATKINSON,J
BAKER, B
BALASE,E
BARBER, H
BARNES, R
BARVISH,A
BAURAC,D
BAYNARD,V
BEARD,G
BEDESCHI ,F
BELK,R
BENEDEK,R
BERRY,G
BHOJWANI ,C
BINGLE,J
BLAUMUELLER,F
BLAZEVICH,C
BLAZIE,J
BLOEDNW, P
BUWERS, A
BOWERS, R
BRIONES,M
BROTSOS,J
BROWN,D
BROZOVICH,J
BUBULKA,M
BUCHANAN,R
BUERGER,E
BURBA, K
BURIAN,D
BYCKOWSKI , M
CAMPRELL,C
CAPPELLE,E
CARPENTER,P
CARUS,B
CHAN

TEAM

INDNS
IHARV
ZENTH
GAMBT
GAMBT
ZENTH
EXCAL
VAADM
DRGNS
CONBK
EXCAL
AMOCUD
WESCM
FLPRO
FNBNK
FLPRO
SEARS
KEMPR
AMUCO
ZENTH
ROVKS
ROYLS
VAADM
FERMI
VAADM
KNGHT
ROOKS
ROYLS
PAWNS
GAMBT
MTRLA
TYROS
KEMPR
APEX
APEX
PRCON
EXCAL
WHEAT
TYROS
ROOKS
FNBNK
EXCAL
KNGHT
MTRLA
EXCAL
STAND
SARAL
TTY
TTY
ALUMN

X
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RATING

00007
1917%
1606
1694%
1557
00007
1033%
00007?
1646
00007
1683
00007?
1734
00007
1552%
00007
1382%
1524
1614%
000072
1723
00007
0000?
00007
14094
2091
1838
1785
1574
1363%
1480%
1563
1495
00007
1030¢#
1681
1548
000072
1772
00007
1501
2083
1435
1501
1409
1197+
1434
1357%
1452
000072

NAME

CHAN,E
CHAN,H
CHAN,T
CHAZARU,G
CHEVERESAN,S
CHRISTIAN,R
CIPOLLA,J
CLIFTON,J
CONWAY,F
COOUVER K
COX,M
CREWSE,L
CROWE, T
CULLER,R
CUMMUTA,P
CZERNIECKI
DACUMA,J
DALEY,J
DANESHVAR,H
DANSART, D
DARGIS,R
DE,B

DEAK,T
DECMAN,S
DEE,M
DEERING,T
DELEON,J
DELHAFEN, A
DEMAURU,J
DETMERS, J
DEWITT,G
DILLENBURG ,M
D1SSEN,B
DMYTRENKO, S
DOBR, K
DOBROVOLNY,C
DOWNING,L
DURKEE,D
DVORAK,R
DYKES, A
EDWARDS, S
ELLIOTT,W
ELLYNE,J
ELSHEIMER,B
ELSHEIMER,R
ERICSON,D
ERLANDSON, D
FABIJONAS,R
FAJFAR,DJ
FAJKUS,J

TEAM

WHEAT
NGRVT
RADIO
FLPRO
PRCON
TTY
MTRLA
ROYLS
ZENTH
KNGHT
ALUMN
AVON
PRCON
PRCON
KEMPR
ALUMN
FNBNK
RODKS
PRCON
INDNS
ALUMN
WESCM
DRGNS
ROOKS
AMOCO
APEX
MTRLA
EXCAL
TYROS
ROYLS
DRGNS
INDNS
GAMBT
PRCON
CHRGR
INDNS
MTRLA
TTY
RADIO
MTRLA
EXCAL
KNGMN
AMOCO
WHEAT
WHEAT
TTY2
WHEAT
ALUMN
AMOCO
CHRGR

x

'—‘O\MWOMOO'—'O'—'OMNNF‘NﬂOHHWOOOMh“HMWOCOMHOOF‘NOH.DHNNOONA

e

OP‘HNF‘WO»HNF‘NNH'—‘NOPNHHOOO'—’W'—‘MOOM.—‘#‘AOW"P‘NOP‘HCOCCNHOH

o

OOOOOOP—'OOOHOOOOO—‘OHOMOOOP‘OF"—‘OWOOOOOCOOOF‘OOHOONNOOOO

RATING

00007
1692
000072
000072
1324%
1604
16774
1340x%
1400
1326
1783
2054+*
00007
00007
1186%
2152
1238¢%
1386
000072
00007
1556
1268%
1509%
1565
1548
00007
00007?
00007
2252
1465%
1434

- 00007

1585%
1552
1605
00007
00007
1666
00007
00007
1267%
1691
00007
1473%
00007
1338%
00007
1794
1397
1604



NAME

FEDKO,D
FELDMAN,A
FERGUSON,R
FERNANDEZ,J
FIJOLEK,T
FINN,M
FISCHER,K
FOERSTER,G
FOGARTY,D
FOSTER,J
FRANEK,M
FRANKLIN,T
GAFFIGAN,T
GAINES,I
GARLAND,G
GAUTHIER,B
GELBART, S
GIBSON,C
GOLLA,R
GONCHAROFF,N
GORSKI,J
GREEN,D
GREENSPAN,P
GRIFFIN,R
GRUND,D
GRYPARIS,J
HAMER, L
HAMMOND , ¥
HAD, M
HARRINGER, R
HARTMAN, G
HASSENEIN,A
HEAGBERG,J
HEFFERMON,D
HENDERSON, D
HERTEL, W
HICKS,C
HILL,C
HOLM,B
HOSKINS,E
HUFF,S
HUGHES ,N
JACKLIN,E
JACKSON,J
JACOBS,N
JAKSTAS,K
JANIK,J
JASAITIS,T
JONES, K
KAMINSKY,R

TEAM

FIELD
FLPRO
FNBNK
FLPRO
TYROS
ROOKS
WHEAT
MTRLA
AVON

CONBK
VAADM
NGRVT
FNBNK

- FERMI

KEMPR
FLPRO
VAADM
WESCH
SEARS
MTRLA
ROYLS
PAWNS

'MTRLA

VAADM
STAND
MTRLA
MTRLA
CONBK
AMDCO
TYROS
IHARYV
ROOKS
AMOCO
MTRLA
PAWNS
FIELD
INDANS
FERMI
PAWNS
SIGND
SIGND
KEMPR
IHARV
ROOKS
TTY®

ROYLS
DRGNS
FIELD
CONBK
DRGNS

X
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RATING

00007
1466
00007
1535
00007
00007
00007
00007
16344
00007
1712+
00007
1734
1747
00007
1425%
2173
00007
1901
1768
00007
1672
1580
00007
00007
00007
00002
1246+
000072
1619
1311+
00007
00007
15324
00007
00007
00007
1642%
1551%
1267
1388
1515
1244%
1960
1835
2096
00007
1803%
00007
1654

NAME

KANAS, W
KARGE, W
KARLOVICS,S
KELLOGG, K
KELLUM
KESKE, R
KIMBLER,C
KINSELLA,G
KLEIN,#
KLEMM,J
KOPRIVEC,Z
KOZACKY,J
KRAKAU ,H
KRAS, T
KREUTNER,M
KUBAL,C
KUCERA,D
KUKN, P
KULTERMANN , M
KUMRQ,D
KYLES,D
LANGLO, S
LASKY,N
LATIMER,E
LEE,RJ
LEMPA,K
LEMS , W
LEONG,G
LERNER,L
LESNER,K
LETOURNEAU, T
LEVINTHAL,D
LEWIS,E
LEYCOX,F
LITVINAS,A
LOUGH, T
LOWE,J
LUBENEC, S
LUDWIG,T
LUNDQUIST,P
MACHUCA,V
MACICARI,J
MADISUN,E
MANZKE ,B
MARCONET,J
MARCOWKA ,R
MARCYSIAK,S
MARKEWYCH, O
MATHEWS, J

TEAM

IHARY
KEMPR
EXCAL
KNGHT
TTY
AMOCO
GAMBT
KNGHT
STAND
TTY
NGRYT
PRCUN
AESCM
FIZLD
AVOd
CHRGR
ROOKS
MTRLA
STAND
CHRGR
CBENG
FIELD
RADIO
SEARS
A¥0CO
VAADM
SEARS
KEMPR
ROYLS
SIGND
RAD10
FERMI
FA3NK
AYON
ROYLS
ALUMN
PA3NS
TYROS
CRSDR
TYROS
WHEAT
VAADM
MTRLA
DRGNS
TTY
NGRVT
CHRGR
MTRLA
AYON
ALUMN

x
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RATING

1280
1288%
1740
1758
00007?
1726
1554
1397
1855
1586
000072
1821
1869
2156
1328%
1588
1961
00007
00007
1777
1796¢
1277%
1556%
2027
1527
146614
1593
1946
00007
1275=%
000072
00007
00007
000072
1481
1464
00007
00007
1410x%
2099
1407
1953%
00007
1360%
1219+
00007
1844
000072
00007
000072



NAME

MAYER, M
MCCLENDON, L
MCCULLUM,R
MCHARG,C
MCMARG,C
MCNEIL,R
MEANS,J
MERGILI,G
MEYERSON , H
MICKLICH,F

" MIHAILOVICH,S

MIKULECKY,B
MILLER,T
MONZANT, A
MOORE, C
MOURE , H
MOTYCKA,R
MUIR,L
MUSGRAVE,C
MYERS, B
NELSON ,H
NEUMARK ,J
NINKOVIC,S
NORRIS,J
NOWICKI,N
0°’DELL,D
O°DELL,Dw
ODELHAFFN, A
OGASAWARA,L
OGASAWARA,R
oPPUS,C -
OROFINU,S
OSTERLUND,R
PAAUWE , N
PAESE ,M
PARACAN,E
PARKER, L
PARMERTER, S
PASTURCZAK ,RJ
PAWLOWSKI ,E
PEFL,A
PETERS,C
PETERS,J
PHELPS,C
POKATILOFF , W
POPPS, W
PRESCOTT,F
RACUTT,E
RADAVICIUS,E
RANDALL,S

TEAM

AVUN
CONBK
PAWNS
DRGNS
DRGNS
MTRLA
IHARYV
ALUMN
DRGNS
PRCON
PAWNS
RADIO
VAADM
FLPRO
FERMI
MTRLA
IHARY
AMOCO
NGRVT
CUNBK
CONBK
MTRLA
ZENTH
FERMIL
AMOCO
APEX
RADI1O
APEX
TYROS
MTRLA
PRCON
FNBNK
FNBNK
AMUCO
WHEAT
CONBK
KNGMN
CPCIL
SIGND
IHARV
IHARYV
APEX
IBT
INDNS
FLPRO
WESCHM
GAMBT
APEX
CHRGR
WHEAT
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RATING

00007

00007

00007
00007
00007
2132
00007
1489
00007
1585%
1823
1344%
1289¢#
1683
1205%
00007
1281
1569
00007
00007
17591
1784
1444
00007
000072
1204+
1431%
1302%
1623
1589
00007
00007
00007
1310%
1311%
14084
1875
1611
1315
oo007?
1775
00007
1329%
00007
1412
1621
1316%
1022%
1654
00007

NAME

RAVANAM,S
RAY,R
REDEY/(E
RENN,P
REYES,R
RIGHTER,J
ROBINSON
RUD,R
RODRIGUEZ,L
RCEBUCK,D
ROGERS,N
ROY,D
RUNYARD,R
RUTLEDGE ,A
RZESZUTKO ,R
SAJBEL,P
SALKAUSKAS,A
SAMELSON,C
SATTERLEE,D
SCHORR,]
SCHULENBUPG, M
SCHULMAN,R
SCHULTE,D
SCHWARTZ,S
SCO1IT,R
SCRANTUN, A
SEDLUCK,E
SELIN,E
SHAFF,R
SHAFFER,R
SHIRKEY,L
SHIRKY,L
SHOREY,S
SHUKLA,P
S1EGEL,R
SINGER,M
SIWEK,M
SKINNER,S
SKUJINS,P
SMITH,JM
SMITH,M
SOBUN,J
SOKOLOFF M
SOLNER,J
SOLTA,Jd
SOMBONG, M

‘SOPRYCH, T

SPANGLER, M
SPIEGEL,L
SPONTAK,B

TEAM

IHARV
SEARS
PAWNS
DRGNS
SEARS
SIGAND
AVON
STAND
CONBK
TTY
VAADM
AMDCO
APEX
VAADM
FIELD
PRCON
FNBNK
WESCM
IHARYV
WESCM
WHEAT

‘ZENTH

SIGND
SEARS
PRCON
PAWNS
I8T

FNBNK
TYROS
STAND
ROOKS
KNGHT
PRCON
TTY

CONBK
MTRLA
KEMPR
ZENTH
KEMPR
VAADM
FNBHNK
KNGMN
FERMI
INDNS
RADIO
CONBK
STAND
AMODCO
FERMI
RADIO

x
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RATING

1192%
00007
00007
1588+%
2279

00007
00007
1454%
00007
00007
1860%
1275%
1298+
00007
00007
152383
00007
1686

1624

1410¢#
00007
1833

00007
1663

00007
00007
1751

11704
1522

00007
1630

00007
00007?
1324%
00007
000072

1792%

~)

1122%
1574%
0000?
1534%
1577

00007
00007
1588+#
17564
1556~%
1323

1550%
00007?



NAME

SQUIRE
STAMM,
STARKE
STARYK
STEGEN
STELTO
STEVAN
STINSO
STOCK,
STREET
STUHLB
STYS,A
SUCH, A
SUE,H
SUERTH
SULLIV
SWANSO
SWAYNE
SWIDER
TAFF,L
TEGEL,
THOMAS
THOMAS
THOMPS
THOMPS
TOLSON
TRETHE
UNDERW
UNRUH,
URBAN,
VANMEE

?
%
¥
C

TEAM

N AMOCO
v GAMBT
Y,1I SIGND
OWICZ,V AVON
GA,R FIELD
N,N WESCHM
OviCc,M PRCON
N, M ROYLS
R GAMBT
S,D PAWNS
ARG,D PRCON
PRCON
DRGNS
TTY
F MTRLA
AN ,J ‘EXCAL
N,V NGRVT
oJ WHEAT
SKI, M GAMBT
ROYLS
F TTY
G TYROS
' J GAMBT
ON,L ROOKS
ON,R FLPRO
oM MTRLA
WAY,E DRGNS
00D, w CRSDR
J DRGNS
G RONDKS
R,J KEMPR
- UNRATED

= 5 TO 9 GAMES
- 10 TO 24 GAMES

x
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= CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

D RATING

00007
1609

1448
1304%

00007?

1370%
2134
1643
1297%
2048
1450
1925
1451¢#
1411
1688%
1822
00007?
00007
1392
00007
2011
1373
1481
1195%
1213%
12044
00007
1843
1212
000072
1882

NAME

VOGEL,T
VOLPE, M
VUONG, H
WALKER,R
WALSH, W
WARD,C
WARREN,J
WATSON,K
WEBER,H
WEIGAND,J

WEIHMILLER, W

WEISNER,T
WEITZ,R
WENECKI,B
WENTLING,
WESTON,P

WHITTENHALL; JR
WHITTENHALL? SR

WIENCEK,T
WILSON,A
WILSON,D
WONG, A
WONG, P
YOUNG,C
ZAHORA,Jd
ZAROMB,S
ZELENKA,T
ZOELLNER,
ZUERCHER,

MOST IMPROVED PLAYERS

PAESE,M

JASAITIS
MCNEIL,B
GAFFIGAN
KREUTNER

e T

' T
oM

LUNDQUIST,P
UNDERWOOD , W

PEEL,A
WILSON,D

KOZACKY,J

SMITH,M

WHEAT
FIELD
MTRLA
FNBNK
AVON

WHEAT
CRSDR
IHARV
ROYLS
PRCON
FNBNK

C

J
Jd

95
82
79
76
73
66
57
42
42
39
39

TEAM

TTY
EXCAL
PRCON
FERMI
PAWNS
DRGNS
CHRGR
CONBK
FIELD
ZENTH
STAND
RADIO
FLPRO
AYON
STAND
TYROS
APEX
APEX
ROOKS
ALUMN
ROYLS
SEARS
EXCAL
KNGHT
MTRLA
ROOKS
FLPRO
CoNBK
TTY

x
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RATING

12464
1263
00007?
1418
1464
1603
1969
00007
00007
1224%
1739%
00007
1325
1468%
1494%
1545
1339%
1087%
12824
1638
1878
00007
1974
1931
1611
00007
00007?
0000?
1362%



EAST DIVISION TOP TEN

REYES,R SEARS 2279C
GELBART, S VAADM 2173
KRAS,T FIELD 2156
CZERNIECK]I ALUMN 2152
LATIMER,E SEARS 2027C
AGEE,L IHARV 1917%
GOLLA,R SEARS 1901C
KLEIN,M STAND 1855
JASAITIS,T FIELD 1803%
FABIJONAS,R ALUMN 1794C

FAR WEST DIVISIOWN TOP TEM

DEMAUROD,J TYROS 2252
LUDWIG,T TYROS 2099
JAKSTAS,K ROYLS 2096
STREETS,D PAWNS 2048C
KUCERA,D ROOKS 1961C
JACKSON,J ROOKS 1960C
WILSON,D ROYLS 1878
PARKER,L KNGMN 1875
UNDERWOOD , W CRSDR 1843
BERRY, G ROUKS 1838C

NORTH DIVISION TOP TEN

STEVANOVIC ,M PRCON 2134

MCNEIL,B MTRLA 2132
BUERGER,F EXCAL 2083C
CREWSE, L AVON  2054%
TEGEL,F TTY 2011C
WONG, P EXCAL 1974
LEONG,G KEMPR 1946
STYS,A PRCON 1925
VANMEER, J KEMPR 1R82
JACORS ,N TTY 1835

NEAR WEST DIVISION TOP TEN

BENEDEK,R KNGHT 2091C
WARREM,J CHRGR 1969C
YOUNG,C KNGHT 1931
KRAKAU,H WESCM 1869
MARCOWKA,R CHRGR 1844
KUMRO,D CHRGR 1777C
PEEL,A IKARV 1775
KELLOGG, K KNGHT 1758C
AOURIRI,C WESCM 1734

ALBRECHT,R GAMBT 1694%



18-0CT=82
ROUND 2

20-0CT-82
ROUND 2

11=NOV-82
ROUND 3

15=-NOV=-82
ROUND 3

17=-NOV=-82
ROUND 3

=
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WESCOM

KRAKAU,H
SAMELSON,C
AQURIRI,C
SCHORR, 1
STELTON,N
DE,B

BTL DRAGONS

KAMINSKY,R
ANDERSON,D
DEWITT,G
SUCH, A
JANIK,J
MADISON,E
MCHARG,C

BTL DRAGONS

KAMINSKY,R
ANDERSON,D
WARD,C
DEWITT,G
SUCH,A
MCHARG,C

TELETYPE

TEGEL,F
JACOBS,N
DURKEE,D
KLEMM, J
CARUS,B
KELLUM
VOGEL, T
SHUKLA,P

MOTOROLA

MCNE1IL,B
GONCHAROFF , N
NEUMARK,J
GREENSPAN,P
OGASAWARA,R
BURTAN,D
TOLSON , M
HAMER, L
DYKES, A

KNIGHTS

RATINGS
1883-32
1735-31

0
1443=33
1351 19
0000 O

RATINGS
1629
1659
1410
0000
0000

COOCOOCO

0000

RATINGS
1629 18
1659-13
1591 =8
1410 36
0000 O
0000 O

RATINGS
2005 3
1820 S
1670 7
1611-35
1442 10
0000 O
1246 O
1324 O

RATINGS
2105 20
1769 =5
1779 5
1631=-27
1587
1501
1204
0000
0000

QocCcoC

2.5
SCORE
0
0
1F

0

1.5
SCORE
5

CO=mOC

S
SCORE

s O gt et O b ph b

INT*L HARVESTER

PEEL,A
SATTERLEE,D
JACKLIN,E
KANAS, W
MOTYCKA,R
RAVANAM,S

ENGKAVE 1T

MARCONET ,J
MUSGRAVE,C
KOPRIVEC, 2
CHAN,H
SWANSON,V
FORFEIT
MADISON,E

WE CHARGERS

WARREN,J
MARCOWKA,R
KUMRO, D
DOBR,K
RADAVICIUS,E
KuBaL,C

ZENITH=GLENVIES

AGPA®A,T
NINKOVIC,S
CONWAY ,F
CAPPELLE, &
WEIGAND,J
SKINNER,S
ALTIER,T
ROEBUCK,D

AVUON PRODUCTS

CREWSE,L
FOGARTY,D
WENECKI,B
KREUTNER, M
MAYER,M

STARYKOWICZ,V

MARCYSIAK,S
HEFFERNON,D
MACICARI,J

RATINGS
1733 32
1600 31

0
1261 33
1300-19
1204 O

RATINGS
0000
0000
0000
1692
0000

COOOOOQO

1329

RATINGS
1981-12
1822 13
1761 8
1639-24
1667 0
1588 0O

RATINGS
1610 =4
1449 =5
1371 =1
1405 35
1234-10
1125 O
0000 O

0000 O

RATINGS
2073=-20
1658 8
1505 -8
1256 40
0000
0000
0000
1532
0000

QO0O0O

3.5
SCORE
1
1
OF

1

.5

oF
0 (DRGR

4.5
SCORE
5

- O e ae

SCORE

QO OO O

0 (MTRLa,
1 (MIRLA)
<S{MTRLA)



26=0CT=82 FERMILABS : 4 AMOCO 2
D RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE

ROUND 3 B
1 GAINES,I 1753 12 1 DEE, M 1572 -8 0
2 HIuLL,C 1673=-31 0 HOLM, B 1540 31 1
3 WALKER,R 1445~16 0 MUIR,L 1546 11 1
4 SPIEGEL,L 1472 14 1 SPANGLER,M 1337-14 0
S LEVINTHAL,D 0000 O 1 FAJFAR,DJ 1397 O 0
~— 6 SOKOLOFF,M 0000 O 1 HEAGBERG,J 0000 O 0
(AMOCO) 7 SQUIRE,N 0000 © 0 HAO, M 0000 O 1
26=0CT=82 WHEATON COLLEGE 4,5 BTL INDIANS 1.5
ROUND 3 BRD RATINGS SCURE RATINGS SCORE
1 UNDERWOOD,W 1812 0 1 ABBATE,A 0000 O 0
2 LUBENEC,S 1382 12 .5 RENN,P 1579-12 .5
~ 3 PAESE,M 1247 22 1 UNRUH,J 123522 0
4 LUNDQUIST,P 1378 0 1 DANSART,D 0000 © 0
5 FLSHEIMER,R 0000 0 0 HICKS,C 0000 O 1
& SWAYNE,J 0000 © 1 TAFF,L 0000 O 0
7 ERLANDSON,D 0000 O 1 PHELPS,C 0000 0 0
8 RANDALL,S 0000 O 0 SOLNER,J 0000 O 1
9 BROWN,D 0000 O 0 CHAN,E 0000 O 1 (WHEAT)
28=0CT~82 ANL PAWNS 1 WE TYRGS ‘ 5
ROUND 3 BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 STRFETS,D 2075 =8 0 DEMAURD,J 2237 13 1
2 MIHALILOVICH,S 1881-16 0 PARKER,L 1850 25 1
3 GREEN,D 1740=22 0 BROZOVICH,J 1750 15 1
4 BINGLE,J 1582-15 0 OGASAWARA,L 1579 23 1
5  WALSH,W 1471 =7 0 HARRINGER,R 1666 11 |
6 ZAROMB,S 0000 0 .1 WESTON, P 1519 0 0
7 SCRAHNTON,A 0000 O 1 HENDERSON, D Vo000 O 0 (PAWNS)
8 HENDERSUN,D 0000 O 1 MCCULLUM,R 0000 0 0 (PAWNS)
08=NOV=82 ANL PAANS 1 BTL ROYALS 5
ROUND 4 BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 STREETS,D 2067-15 0 LUDWIG,T 2077 22 1
2 MIHAILOVICH,S 1865«15 0 wILSON,D 1855 23 1
3 GREEN,D 1718 5 .5 BHOJWANL,C 1790 =5 .5
~ 4 BINGLE,J - 1567 4 .5 STINSON,M 1649 -6 .5
S WIENCEK,T 0000 © 0 LI,T 1481 0 1
6 SCRANTON,A 0000 © 0 CLIFTON,J 1340 0 1
7 HENDERSON,D 0 1{F BAYNARD,V 0 oF
09-NOV=82 AMOCOD 2.5 WHEATON COLLEGE 3.5
ROUND 4 BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
- 1  HOLM,B 1571 =9 0 UNDER®OOD , W 1812 9 1
2 MUIR,L 1557 =7 .5 LUNDQUIST,P 1378 11 .5
3 DEE,M 1564 0 1 CHAN,E 0000 O 0
4 HEAGBERG,J 0000 O 0 ERLANDSON,D 0000 O 1
S NOWICKI,N 0000 O 0 BROWN,D 0000 0 1
& BARNES,R 1646 O 1 SCHULENBURG, M 0000 O O

L]
&0



18=-NOV=-82
ROUND 4

18=~NOV=82
ROUND 4

26-0CT-82
ROUND 2

28-0CT~-82
ROUND 02

16=N0OV=82
ROUND 3

(CONBK)
(CONBK)
(CONBK)

OO N B WN D

B

N W) -

=]

D

WE TYROS

BROZOVICH,J
HARRINGER,R
ELLIOTT, W
OGASAWARA, L
BLAZIE,J
WESTON,P
SHAFF,R
THOMAS,G

ANL ROOKS

JACKSON,J
BAURAC,D
DECMAN,S
THOMPSUN , L
URBAN,G
BUBULKA , M

SEARS

REYES,R
LATIMER,E
GOLLA,R
SCHWARTZ,S
LEMS ., w
BALASE,E
WONG, A

3

RATINGS SCORE

1765 ©
1677-29
1683 8
1602 21
1563 O
1519 0
1490 O
1373 0

3

- pr Db h e OO

RATINGS SCORE

1956 17
1734 1
1594-29
1168 27
0000 O
0000 O
RATINGS
2266 9
2057-26
1900 O
1633 0
1628 6
1402 ©
0000 ¥

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

GELBART, S
MACHUCA,V
FRANEK , M
ROGERS , N
LEMPA,K
MILLER,T

ALUMNI #2

JAKSTAS,K
FABTJONAS,R
PARMERTER, S
MERGILI,G
LITVINAS,A
KYLES,D
HAMMUND , M
JONES, K
ANDERSON,DC

RATINGS
2245-34
1995-36
1748 14
0000 O
1456-24
1248 0
RATINGS
2086 6
1788 O
1605=12
1495 =6
1464 O

0
1246 O
0000 O
0000 O

OO F O e

b =0 QDO Co

BTL INDIANS

DOBROVOLNY,C
RENN,P
DEAK,T
SOBUN,J
HICKS,C
DANSART,D
PHELPS,C
DILLENBURG,#M

FERMILABS

GAINES,I
WALKER,R
SPIEGEL,L
MOORE,C
LEVINTHAL,D
SOKOLOFF,M

MARSHALL FIELD

KRAS, T
JASAITIS,T
RZESZUTKOQO,R
FEDKG,D
LANGLO,S
HERTEL,#
WEBER,H

ALUMNI 2

JAKSTAS,K
FABIJONAS,R
PARMERTER, S
MERGILI,G
LITVINAS,A
KYLES,D

CONTINENTAL BANK

SOMBONG, M
SIEGEL,R
NELSON,H
PARAOAN,E
MYEKS, B
ANDERSON, DC
FOSTER,J
ZOELLNER,J
WATSON,K

0000

RATINGS
0000 O
1567 29
1522-13
1579-21
0000 O
0000 O
0000 O
0000 O

RATINGS
1765-11
1429 =7
1486 29
1237-21
0000 O
0000 O

RATINGS
2130-14
1733 39
0000 O
0000 o0
1297 -6
0000 ©
0000 O

RATINGS
2052 34
1764 24
1619-14
1495 0
1440 24
0000 O

RATINGS
1766 =o
0000 O
1779 12
1407 6
0000 O

0
0000 O
0000 O

0

3
SCORE

QOO OO

3
SCORE

n
M)
O OO
0w
t

- O Oe a2 O T
wn

SCORE

O == O O+

W
(8]

7]
(@)
o]
m

QOO o pmapde WM OO
wn

!

¥ 10



A4

16=-NOV=-82
ROUND 3

17=-NOV=82
ROUND 3

06~-DEC=-82
ROUND 4

0Y=DFC=-82
ROUND 2

09-DEC=82
ROUND 4

21-DEC=R2
ROUND 4

FIRST NATIONAL BANK

RATINGS
GAFFIGAN,T 1686 18
ATKINSON ,J 1544 =5
BUCHANAN,R 1535=16
SMITH, M 1495 ©
OSTERLUND, R 0000 0
LEWIS,E 0000 O
MARSHALL FIELD

RATINGS
KRAS,T 2116 12
JASALTIS,T 1772 10
FEDKO,D 0000 O
HERTEL , w 0000 O
LANGLO, S 0
WEBER, H 0

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

RATINGS
GELBART, S 2211-28
FRANEK , M 1762-21
ROGERS, N 1856 O
BEARD,G 0000 O
LEMPA,K 1432 14
MILLER,T 1248 O
SMITH,JM 0000 O

STANDARD OIL COMPANY

RATINGS
KLEIN,M 1922-33
WETHMILLER, W 1772-33
SOPRYCH,T 1556 U
CAMPBELL,C 0000 O
ALUMNI %2
: RATINGS
JAKSTAS,K 2092 4
FABIJONAS, K 1788 6
PARMERTER, S 1593 18
KYLES,D 1835-39
MERGILI,G 1489 0
LITVINAS,A 1464 O

CONTINENTAL BANK

RATINGS
SOMBONG, M 1760 -4
PARAQAN,E 1413 =5
ANDERSON,DC 0000 O
MYERS,B 0000 0O
JONES, K 0000 O
MCCLENDON, L 0

«5
SCORE
-]

COOOO

iF
iF

3.5
SCORE
0
0

5

ot b b s g

SCORE

OO OO

SCORE

- OO s

SCORE

OO0 0C

SEARS

LATIMER,E
GOLLA,R
SCHWARTZ, S
WUNG, A
BALASE,E
RAY,R

5.

5

RATINGS SCORE

2031-11
1900 5
1633 11
0000 O
1402 O
0000 O

STANDARD OIL COMPANY

KLEIN,M
SOPRYCH, T
ROD,R
CAMPBELL,C
FORFEIT
FURFEIT

MARSHALL FILELD

KRAS, T
JASAITIS,T
RZESZUTKO,R
HERTFL,W
LANGLD, S
WEBER, H
STEGENGA,R

ALUMNI CENTRAL

COX, M
WILSON,A
MATHEWS,J
DARGIS,R

RATINGS
1934-12
1566-10
1454 O
0000 ©
0
0

RATINGS
2128 28
1782 21
0000 O
0000 O
1291-14
0000 ©
0000 O

[

5

SCORE

[eNoNoNeo N
]

o
m

2
SC

4

QO Oe =T

oo

E

(8,1

RATINGS SCORE

1745 33
1605 33
0000 O
1556 0

FIRST NATIONAL BARNK

GAFF1GAN,T
ATKINSON,J
BUCHANAN,R
SMITH,M
FERGUSON,R
DACUMA,J

ALUMN1I CENTRAL

CZERNIECKI
COX, M
WILSON,A
CHAN
MATHEWS,J
DARGIS,R

RATINGS
1704 -4
1539 -9
1519-18
1495 39
0000 O
0000 - 0
RATINGS
2148 4
1778 5
1638 0
0000 0
0000 O

0

1
1
1
1
2

SCO
0

Qs OO

RE

SCORE

O o b bt e A

"



04~-JAN-83

ROUND S

0S~JAN=83
ROUND 0S BD

15=NOV=82

ROUND 3

17-NOV=-B2

ROUND 3

22-N0OV-82

ROUND 3

OO D> W=D

OV U b W) -

SEARS

REYES,R

LATIMER,E

GOLLA,R

SCHWARTZ,5

LEMS , w
WONG, A
BALASE,E
RAY,R

RATINGS
2275 4
2020 7
1905 -4
1644 19
1634-41
0000 O
1402=-20
0000 O

FIRST NATIONAL BANK

GAFFIGAN,T
SALKAUSKAS,A
ATKINSUN,J
FERGUSON,R
BUCHANAN,R

DACUMA,J

EXCALIBURS

BUERGER,E

SULLIVAN,J
KARLOVICS, S
ANDERSON, N

SUERTH,F
ZAHORA,J

BROTS0S,J
OFLHAFEN,A

VOLPE , M

AMPULSKI,J

PROCON/UOP

STEVANOVIC,™

STYS, A

KOZACKY,J
BRIONES, M
MICKLICH,F

SAJBEL,P

STUHLBARG,D
CHEVERESAN, S

SIGNODE

HUFF,S

PASTURCZAK,RJ
STARKEY, I
HOSKINS,E
RIGHTER,J

RATINGS
1700 34
0000 O
1530 22
0000 O
1501 v
1238 0

RATINGS
2075 11
1795 16
1761-14
1672 19
1674 14
1588 =6
1555 =3

1302 O

1253 0
1008 35

RATINGS
2121
1899
1819
1658
1579 1
0000
1441
1327

QCONUUNIWWO

RATINGS
1417-29
1298 18
1443 5
1259 10

0

3
SCORE
1

w
)
O ra b s s (D
0 wn
™

wn

X!
[}

4
sC

A A O e e (T8

o

—_— QO Qe e

SCORE

L R W P P N Y

VETERANS ADMINIS

MACHUCA,V
GELBART, S
KOGERS,N
FRANEK M

MILLER,T

BEARD,G
LEMPA ,K
ANDERSEN ,J

STANDARD OIL CUOM

KLEIN,M
SOPRYCH, T
WENTLING,C
GRUND,D
KULTERMANN , ¥
CAMPBELL,C

KEMPER INSURANCE

LEONG,G
SIWEK M
VANMEER,J
SKUJINS,P
BARBER,H
HUGHES ,N
BLGEDOW, P
GARLAND,G
GARLAND, G
CUMMUTA, P

FEL=PRO

CHAZAROD, G
POKATILOFF, R
FELDMAN, A
WEITZ,R
GAUTHIER,B
THUMPSON , R
ZELENKA,T
ASHBROUK,R

APEX TOOL wORKS
WHITTENHALL;JR
0°DELL,D
WHITTENHALL;SR
RACUTT,E
PETERS,C

TRATION
RATINGS
1959 =6
2183-10
1856 4
1741-29
1248 41
0000 O
1446 20
0000 O

PANY

RATINGS
1889=-34
1556 0
1516-22
0000 O
o000 O
0000 O

RATINGS
1975=16
1813-24
1891 14
1611=19
1538~14
1503 6
1490 5
0000 O
0oco O
1230-35

RATINGS
0000 O
1447 =3
1472 =5
1306 =5
1408-12
1213 0
0000 O
0000 .0

RATINGS
1310 29
1225-18
1092 =5
1034-10

0

QO
w

Lo I N R I > I I )

0
) LA
X
m

OO GO D

v n

£y 65
(o e ]

AOQQOCO 000
k3
™

n

A v
0
m

LD D Qe )

T

42



01-DFEC=82

ROUND 04 BD

06=-DFC=82

ROUND 4

06=-DEC=82

ROUND 4

OV N N

UV b WA e

W ASIPNBWN -

[w)

09~DEC=-82

ROUND 4

15-DEC~82

ROUND 4

B
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

NN e WN) e

D

=

AVON PRODUCTS

RATINGS
CREWSE, L 2053 1
FOGARTY,D 1666=32
WENECKI,B 1497-29
KREUTNER, M 1296 32
STARYKOWICZ,V  1328=24
LEYCOX,F 0000 O
TELETYPE KNIGHTS

RATINGS
DURKEE,D 1677 3
KLEMM, J 1576 2
CHRISTIAN,R 1594 0
CARPENTER, P 1366 O
CARUS,B ' 1452 0
VOGEL,T 1246 0
KEMPER INSURANCE

RATINGS
LFEONG,G 1959=13
VANMEER,J 1905=23
SIWEK , M 1789 3
SKUJINS,P 1592-18
HUGHES , N 1509 6
BLOEDOW, P 1495 O
CUMMUTA, P 1195 =9
KARGE, W 1285 3
GARLAND,G 0000 ©
MOTOROLA

RATINGS
MCNEIL,B 2125 7
GONCHAROFF , N 1764 4
NEUMARK,J 1784 0
GREENSPAN,P 1604-24
OGASAWARA,R 1587 2
BURIAN,D 1501 0
HEFFERNON, D 1532 0
GRYPARIS,J 0000 ©
DOWNING,L 0000 O
SIGNODE

RATINGS
STARKEY, I 0
PASTURCZAK,RJ 1316 =1
HOSKINS,E 1269 =2
LESNER, K 1278 =3
RIGHTER,J 0000 ©
FORFEIT 0
BROTSOS,J 1552=14

3
SCORE

O e OO -

SCORE

Ll I I

1,5
SCORE
«5

-]
-1

-]

5
SCORE

s s () e b D A e a

SCORE
1F

QOO ODO

FEL=PRO

FELDMAN, A
FERNANDEZ, J
GAUTHIER,B
POKATILOFF ,w

WEITZ,R
BAKER, B

APEX TOUOL WORKS

O’DELL,D
RACUTT,E
BOWERS, A
PETEKRS,C
BOWERS,R

DEERING, T

PROCON/UOP

STEVANOVIC,M

STYS,A

KUZACKY,J
BRIONES, M
MICKLICH,F

SAJBEL,P

STUHLBARG,D
CHEVERESAN,S

SHOREY, S

ZENITH=GLENVIEwW

SCHULMAN, R
CAPPELLE,
BARVISH,A

CONWAY ,F

SKINNER, S

ALTIER,T
KUHN, P
SINGER,H#

MACICARL,J

EXCALIBURS

BUERGER,E

WONG, P

SULLIVAN,J
KARLOVICS,S
ANDERSON , N

SUERTH,F
ZAHORA,J

3

RATINGS SC

1467 =1
1503 32
1396 29
1444-32
1301 24
0000 O

0
RATINGS SC

1207
1024
0000
0000
0000
0000

-3
-2

SO O0O

RATINGS
2121 13
1902 23
1824 =3
1663 18
1591 -6
0000 O
1441 9
1327 =3
V000 O

1
RATINGS SC

1838 =5
1440 -6
0000 ©
1364
1125
0000 ©
0000 0
0000 O
0000 ©

O ke O e O QO

COQCOOO0

]
()]

=E

=E

CO»O0QOQ

1 (MTRLA)

O (MTRLA)
U (MTRLA)

SCO=zE

-



20-0CT-82

ROUND 02 BD

09-NOV=82
ROUND 3

18-NOV=-82
ROUND 3

22=N0OV=82
ROUND 4

02-DEC~82

TN WN—-D

O N o N =

~N G N b wN - T

<

ROUND 04 BD

02-DEC=82
ROUND 4

DD W N e

A & B RADIO

O’DELL,DW
SPONTAK, 8
MIKULECKY,B
SOLTA,J
WETSKER, T
LETOURNEAU, T

A & B RADIO

DVORAK,R
LASKY o N
MIKULECKY,B
SOLTA,J
WEISHNER,T
LETOURNEAU,T

WE GAMBITEERS

ALBRECHT,R
STAMM, V
ALOJADO,M
DISSEN,B
SWIDERSKI, M
BLAUMUELLER,F
STOCK,R

INT'L HARVESTER

AGEE,L
PEEL, A
MEANS,J
KANAS, w
RAVANAM,S
HARTHMAN , G

WE CHARGERS

WARREN,J
MARCUWKA,R
KUMRO, D
DOBR,K
RADAVICIUS,E
KUBAL,C

BTL DRAGINS

KAMINSKY,R
wARD,C
SUCH, A
DEWITT,G
JANIK,J
MADISON,E
TRETHEWAY ,E

1
RATINGS ;SCORE

1450 =1 0
0000 O 0
1314 -3 0
0000 O 1
0000 O 0
0000 O 0

1.5
RATINGS SCORE
0000 O 0
1595~-12 0
1311 17 S
0000 O 1
0000 O 0
0000 O 0

1
RATINGS SCORE
1709 =4 0
1623 =5 0
1574-12 0
1607-22 0
1351 29 1
1366-19 0

0 1F

2
RATINGS SCORE
1894 11 1
1777 13 1
0000 O 0
1294 =8 0
1204-12 0
1302-23 0

5
RATINGS SCORE
1969 0O 1
1835 9 1
1769 8 1
1615~10 9
1667=13 S
1588 O 1

2
RATINGS SCORE
1647=11 0
1583 20 1

0000 O 0

1446-12 0
0000 O 5
1329 O 5

0000 0 0

ANL KNIGHTS

BENEDEK,R
YOUNG,C
KELLOGG, K
SHIRKEY,L
KINSELLA,G
BURBA ,K

INT'L HARVESTER

AGEE,L
PEEL,A
SATTERLEE,D
KANAS, W
RAVANAM, S
HARTMAN, G

ANL KNIGHTS

BENEDEK, R
YOUNG,C
KELLOGG, K
SHIRKEY,L
KINSELLA,G
BURBA, K
FORFEIT

WE GAMBITEERS

ALBRECHT,R
STAMM,V
KIMBLER,C
ALOJADO, M
SWIDERSKI, ™
PRESCOTT,F

A & B RADIO

DVORAK,R
LASKY,N
SOLTA,J
MIKULECKY,B
0°DELL,DW
WEISNER, T

WESCOM

KRAKAU, H
SAMELSON,C
ADURIRI,C
POPPS, W
DE,B
GIBSON,C
STELTON, N

———

5
RATINGS SCORE

2095 1 1
1909 0 1
1753 3 1
1611 0 0
1458 0 1
1416 0 1
4.5
RATINGS SCORE
1894 0 1
1765 12 1
1631=17 .5
1294 0 O
1204 0 1
1302 0 1
5
RATINGS SCORE
2096 3 1
1909 7 1
1756 12 1
1611 15 1
1458=29 0
1416 19 1
0 OF
4
RATINGS SCORE
1705-11 0
1618 =9 0
1561 0 1
1562 8 1
1380 12 1
1293 23 1
1
RATINGS SCORE
0000 0 O
1583 =9 0
1600-12 0
1328 16 .5
1449 13 .5
0000 0 0O
4
RATINGS SCORE
1851 11 1
1704-30 0
172t 0 1
1625 12 1
10000 0 L5
0000 ¢ .5
1370 0 1

—



08=~DEC=82
ROUND 5

16=DEC-82
ROUND 5

16=-DFC~82
ROUND 5

07-DEC=82
ROUND 5

07=DEC~-82
ROUND 5

09«DEC=~82
ROUND 5

INT'L HARVESTEP

AGEE,L
PEEL, A
SATTERLEE,D
KANAS , W
HARTMAN,G
RAVANAM, S

BTL DRAGONS

KAMINSKY,R
MADISON,E
TRETHEWAY,E
SUCH,A
MEYERSON,H
MCHARG,C
TRETHEWAY,E

WESCOM

KRAKAU,H
AQURIRI,C
SAMELSON,C
POPPS, W
GIBSON,C
DE,B

WHEATON COLLEGE

UNDERWOOD , w
PAESE, M
LUNDQUIST,P
SWAYNE,J
CHAN,E
BROWN , D

FERMILABS

GAINES,I
WALKER,R
SPIEGEL,L
MQORE,C
SOKOLOFF ,#
BEDESCHI,F

BTL INDIANS

RENN,P
TAFF,L
DANSART,D
ABBATE,A
SOLNER,J
UNRUH,J
PHELPS,C

3
RATINGS SCORE
1905 12 -]

1790-15 . 0
1614 10 5
1286 <6 0
1279 32 1
0 iF
4
RATINGS SCORE
1636 18 1
1329 31 1
0000 O 0
0000 O 1
0000 0 0
0000 0O 1
0 1F
4
RATINGS SCORE
1862 7 1
1721 13 1
1674 12 1

1637-16 5
0000 O 0
0000 O )

RATINGS SCORE
1821 9 -]
1269 =2 0
1389 18 o5
0000 O 0
0000 O 1
0000 O 1

2
RATINGS SCORE
1754 =7 0
1422 -4 0
1515 35 1
1210 =5 0
0000 O 1
0000 © 0

3.5
RATINGS SCORE

1596 =3 )

0000 0 O
0000 0 0
0000 0 1
0000 0 1
1213 0 1
0000 0 1

ANL KNIGHTS
BENEDEK,R
YOUNG,C
KELLOGG,K
SHIRKEY,L
KINSELLA,G
FORFEIT

A & B RADIO

LASKY,N
0°*DELL,DW
SOLTA,J
MIKULECKY,B
LETOURNEAU,T
WEISNER,T
SPUNTAK, B

WE GAMBITEERS

KIMBLER,C
ALUJADO,M
THOMAS ,J
BLAUMUELLER,F
PRESCOTIT,F
STOCK, R

ANL ROOKS
JACKSUN, J
BERRY, G

BAURAC,D
DECMAN,S
FINN,M

BUBULKA,M

ANL PAWNS

STREETS,D
MIHAILOVICH,S
GREEN,D
BINGLE,J
DALEY,J
wWIENCEK,T

AMOCO

DEE M
HOLM,B
MUIR,L
HEAGBERG,J
PAAUWE , N
NOWICK1,H
HICKS,C

15

3
RATINGS SCORE
2099 -2 5

1916 15 1
1768-10 ¢S
1626 4 1
1429-32 0
0 OF
2
RATINGS SCORE
1574-18 0
“1462-31 0
1588 0 1
1344 0 0
0000 o0 1
0000 o 0
1] OF
2

RATINGS SCORE

1561 =7 0

1570~-13 0
1493-12 0
1347 1o 5
1316 0o 1

1297 © S

3
RATINGS SCORE
1963 =6 .5
1836 1 1
1741-18 -]
1565 ¢ 1
0000 ¢ 0
00060 ¢ 0

4
RATINGS SCORE
2052 5 1
1850 2 1
1723=-35 0
1571 3 1
1386 0 0
12862 © 1

2.5

RATINGS SCORE
1564 1 -]

1562 ¢ 1
1550 © 1
0000 ¢ 0
1310 O 0
0000 ¢ 0
0000 9 0

(INDNS)



01=-JAN=-83

ROUND 6

12-JAN-83

ROUND 6

13-JAN-83

ROUND 6

(AMOCO)
(AMOCD)

12=-JAN=83

ROUND 5

U bW

ANL ROOKS

KUCERA,D
JACKSON,J
BERRY,G
BAURAC,D

- DECMAN, S

THOMPSON,L

ANL PAWNS

STREETS,D
MIHAILOVICH,S
GREEN,D
BINGLE,J
ZAROMBR, S
WIENCEK,T
HENDERSQON, D

WE TYROS

DEMAURQ,J
BROZOVICH,J
HAKRRINGER, R
WESTON,P
SHAFF,R
LOWE, J
LOWE, J
SPANGLER, M
SQUIRE,N

EXCALIBURS

BUERGER,E
WONG, P
SULLIVAN,J
KARLOVICS, S
ANDERSON,N
ZAHORA,J
BROTSOS,J
EDWARDS, S
VOLPE , M

RATINGS SCORE

1974~-13
1957
1837
1723
1565
1195

C OO - w

RATINGS
2057 =9
1852=29
1688=16
1574 ©
0000

0
‘1282 0
0

0000

RATINGS
2250 2
1765 7
1648-29

"1519 26

1490 32
0000 O
0000 v
1323 0
0000 o0

RATINGS
2086 =3
1984-10
1812 10
1750-10
1691 =8
1602 9
1538 10
1296=29
1253 10

4.5

*5

e (O e b

SCORE

O+ O W

4
SCORE

PR s (O b b D) b

SCORE
«5
.-

5

O A b

BTL INDIANS

SUBUN, J
RENN, P

UNRUH, J
SULKER,J
HICKS,C
PHELPS,C

WHEATON COLLEGE

UNDERWOQD , W

PAESE , M

LUBENEC, S
ERLANDSON,D

CHAN,E
BROWN, D
REDEY , E

AMOCO

KESKE,R
HOLM, b
MUIR,L
DEFE, M
BARNES, R
PAAUWE ,N

HEAGBERG,J
ANGELES, P

ELLYNE,J

TELETYPE KNIGHTS

TEGEL,F
JACOBS,N
DURKEE,D

CHRISTIAN,R

KLEMM, J

CARPENTER, P

SUE,H
MANZKE,B

AMPULSKL ,J

RATINGS
1558 19
1593 =5
1213 =t
0000 o
0000 ©
0000 o©

RATINGS
1830 13
1267 44
1394 16
0000 o
0000 o0
0000 o©
0000 O

RATINGS
1728 =2
1562=11
1550 19
1565=-17/
1646-32
1310
0000
0000
0000

CoOocCcc

RATINGS
2008 3
1825 10
1680~14
1594 10
1578 8
1366 =9
1426-15
1190 29
1043-10

1.5
SCORE
S

comoo
\

3
SCORE
5
1 —_
5

0
1
0
1 (PAWNS)

2
SCORE

=]

COOHOOmMOO

SCORE

0 (EXCAL)

6



Computer Committee Report by Joe Brozovich

I. We need computerized ratingsl

34 teams x 10 matches x 7 boards ¢ 2 = 1190 games during regular s2ason,
team match

8 teams x 3 matches x 6 boards ¢ 2 = 72 boards in playcffs,
team match

Total games / year = 1190 + 72 = 1262 games / year
Ii. Computer Alternatives

1., Timesharins System - Rating Chairman writas programs and runs them,
a. Requires hardcopy terminal & Modenm, cost $1000,00
b, Must pay connect time & storage charses plus phone charges
c. Sample cost, $100/month + $7.00/hour connect time

2. Service Bureau
a, Write pragrams and run them like payroll for small conpaniss
b. One time programming costs = $75,00/h2ur

$75 x 40 hours x " weeks = $12,000
hour week

c. Plus monthly charge to run programs

17

3. "Borrow" computer time
a. "Borrowers'" can be fired
b. All league records can be lost
ce. No league control
d. No suarantee of availability
4, CICL can purchase a personal computer to do all work

‘a, League controls all records

b, One time cost, minimum system x$1700 (CPU, Memory, 1 disk)
maximum system x32500 (Z disks & printer)

¢c. Annual maintenaince fee ?

d. Could do entire bulletin

17

~



ITII. Financing or "Let's Make a Deal"

1.

Buy small system now an@ borrow another disk anifor printer
from QICL member(s), cost x$1500-1800

Use CICL member(s) computer system and purchase only 1 disk
and printer to be added to basic system feor leazue work,
costx31,000

Other?

Additional coste

A, Flonpy disks $25/box of 10

b, Paper $25/box of 2500 sheets
c., Software 0 -7

Maintenaince $50/year?

i3



1% S, Lincaln St
Hinsdale. IL 8521
December 23, 13322

tir-. Faul Westan
Fresident. CICL

Thi= letter is ma response to wour reguest to rewview the
propozals submitted by Jos Brozowich recarding the means bw
which the CICL ratins sasztem =hould te computerized in the

future

I agres complete

ztzly with Joe that there i= no altesrpatiose to
maintzining the CICL ratings on a2 computer, I alsc =cires
talthoush nmot npecessarila with the details of tre res
providedr that the only twoe economical la feasi 14 T
doins this are o "bhorrcwa® coamputer resourcem o ‘L

t

emploaer. ar to use z microcomputer,. As Joe has
former procedure twhich is the one used in the g
to =z number of subztantial risks as well a= sut3=c+ +0 being
interpreted as theft of serwices. The inevitzable conclusion  is
that the work should be mowsed in the future to a microcomputer.
The onlg questicon i how thisz is to be done: conzistent with the
financial rescources of the Leadue.

Joe has xl=a sudgsested that the Leagus™s microcomputer be
used zas x word proces=cr for producing the Leacsive bulletin, This
t

would of caurse be technically feasible. but =ince the coamputers
including =ll of its peripherals. would be relatively immcbiles
thiz wowld almost require that the person who 15 the ratinss
stzatistician alsc be the bulletin editor. This seems to me to be
an cwer-cptimistic reguiremsnt. since each Job is alreadua one of
the most demanding ones in the Leaduse. I would suggeszt that we
not plan on wsind a3 CICL microcomputer  for producing the
bulletin =zt the cutsets but that features necessarg for this
task be included in and sdstem Wwe arrange o o that this
could be xn option exercised in the future.

Joe has suggested three opticns for providing 2 suitzble
sustem. The first opticon is the purchase af a complete sustem.
The second opticon is to Fur-haca a minimal sgstem that is within
the btudget of the League. and to borrow ang neseded periphasralss
such as a printer. from a CICL member. The third opticon is  to
borrowm the use of o suitable sustem fram z CICL member. and for
the Leadue to purchase ang required peripherals that the owunsre
miciht n't already own.

I would like to giwe gou md ideas on each of these apticons.

19,



Mu estimates of costs are bzsed on & sdstem including  two
double-density floppg disk drives and a printer. a configuration
that Joe and I adgres would be necessard.

The Tirst coption is to bug our Qun Sus I have estimzted
the costs of six different computer s=suw = that would be
adeqguate for cur needs. using the best price discounts that 1
could  locate. {These sustems were the Radio Shack TRS-8@ Coleor
Computer. the Commodore—éd. the Lobo Max—-88. the Atari 2w, the
radic Shack TRS-S8& Model IIl: and the Apple I1: in afpproximzie
order of cost.? The cost for a complete sustem as cutlined abowve

ransed from approximately 1700 to approximately $2504. The
adwantages of this opticn are that we would be free to choose
the most cost-=ffective sz tem for cur needs without
compatibilita problems with other peoples’ equipment;: there will
newer be a  npesed to move the softwure to another:. incoampatible

sustem at some time in the future: =and the sustem could be
awailable relatively scon. So that work to convert the existing
rating pragsrams toe the npew suastem  could kegin =scon. The
disadvantace iss of course:. the cost. Mg understanding is that
the Leasue has onlu available around #130@ to be devoted to this
purpass at the present time.

The second coption does not appear werw attractive to me., It
does not seem rezscnable that 3 CICL member with za personzl
coamputer  would be wery interested in loaning substantial parts
of his sustem on 2 redular bazis. unless it were only a printers
or providing the o C ter. In this case. ths problem i=
that the cost  to the Lezsgus would £till be 3 major porticon of
that of a3 complete sus

The finzl opticon iz to find a member of the CICL with
persanzal computer sustem who  would be willing to serve as
ratingss statisticizans with the League purchasing ang required
peripherzl equipment not alreadyg owned bg that individuzl. =nd
leaning the equipment  to hini. Tupiczal costs here would b=
F4SH-FS3E0  for z printers and- s or $300-F2308 for a disk drive. The
advantacse of this cption i= that it does appear to be within the
financial means of the Leadue. Disaduvantades are that it might
bz more difficult to dewelop the rating software if the person
inwelwed did not hawve the expertise or time to do it and if the
ratings wolunteer were to move or otherwise become unawazilzble
at scmz time in the future it might be difficult to find ancther
person with a compatible sustem to take owver the job: thus
requiring ancther software conwersion.

n o

In wa opinicn. the first opticn i=s the most desirables but
it appears to be cut of the question financizally, unless some
new ideas are forthcoming., This would then leave us with option
thres. In arder to decide the fezsibilitg of this option: we
should poll the Leadtus membership to see how mang pecple  wha
hawve personal computers micht be willing to do the ratings works
and what equipment theg own. If +there are encuch potentizl
candidates owninzg. Sad. FAFRFFle 11%s: then we could perhaps assume

20



that the problem of midgrating the ratings Job from one sustem o
anothetr over the course of time would not be sewvere and that
option  three would be a reasonable wag to go. If it appears on
the other hand that we must <o to aopticon ones we should
determine how important z future word processing capabilitw i=-
since the lower—-priced sustems= are more mors limited in this
aren.

Paad
i
hg

Cne final consideration is that the conversion of
existing rating softuare to a3 microcamputer will not  be
trivial job. @ number of the cperating sustem facilities used t
the current softweare will hawve to be programmad. and there are
number of inter-related applicaticon programs  that must b
translzted to m much different dislect of BARSIC. This work
zhould be done by an experienced softuware professionzl among cur

g W

b

members, We should probably plan on paging a token fes for this
ok,

1 hope that these comments will be of use in helpings Lt
CICL  choose the best alternztive for continuing cur rating
suztem. I will be glad to discuss these ideas in mors detzail
with wous with Joe and the members of his commities: or with zrny

cther group that seems afFpproptriate.

Sincerelds

. Cbe tes Wl

Charlie Ward
Secretarg. CICL
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